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Warning and Important Safety
Instructions appearing in this manual
are not meant to cover all possible
conditions and situations that may occur.
Common sense, caution, and care must
be exercised when installing,
maintaining, or operating dishwasher.

Always contact your dealer, distributor,
service agent, or manufacturer about
problems or conditions you do not
understand.
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Amana Appliances offers long-term
service protection for this new
dishwasher. Asure™ Extended Service
Plan, covering functional parts, labor,
and travel charges, is specially designed
to supplement a strong warranty.
Call 1-800-528-2682 for information.

!�	��������������	���
Purchase replacement parts and
additional accessories  by phone.
To order accessories for your Amana
product, call 1-800-843-0304.

�� ��"��������#����
If something seems unusual, please
check Troubleshooting section,
which is designed to help you solve
problems before calling service. If you
have a question, write or call us
(include model number and daytime
phone number) at:

Consumer Affairs Department
Amana Appliances
2800 - 220th Trail
Amana, Iowa 52204
Ph# 1-800-843-0304
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'�	(��� ��������()
For best cleaning, the forgotten
item should be added early in the
cycle.

1. Press the Delay/Resume pad or
unlatch the door.

2. Wait for the water circulation to stop.
3. Open the door and add the item.
4. Close and latch the door.
5. If Delay/Resume was pushed, push it

again to restart the dishwasher
6. After five seconds, the cycle resumes

automatically at the point of
interruption.

CAUTION!
%�	�/���	���.	��	�������#	��:��
 ���	�������	���� �����	����
������	�	!!#��	 ���	�	�� 
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These features are intended to
show the variety that is available

in the product line. If  your dishwasher
does not have all the options that are
shown, it is not a mistake. The
information provided applies to several
of the models in the product line.
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Water Hardness* Soil Residue Detergent amount** 
(teaspoons) 

Light Soil 5  

Normal Soil 6  
Soft  

(0-4 gpg) 

Heavy Soil 8  

Light Soil 7  

Normal Soil 8  
Medium  
(5-9 gpg) 

Heavy Soil 10  

Light Soil 9  

Normal Soil 10  
Hard 

(10-12 gpg) 
Heavy Soil 12  
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Material 
Usually 

Safe Special Instructions 

Aluminum Yes, except anodized High water temperature and detergents may affect finish. 

Cast Iron No Seasoning will be removed, iron will rust. 

China or 
Stoneware 

No, if antique or 
hand-painted 

Always check manufacturer’s recommendation before washing. Antique,  
hand-painted or over-the-glaze patterns may fade. Gold leaf may discolor.  

Crystal No, if antique or 
delicate crystal 

Always check manufacturer’s recommendation before washing. Some types of 
leaded crystal may etch with repeated washings. 

Furnace Filters Not recommended May leave a dingy deposit or stain on dishwasher interior. 

Glass Yes Milkglass can yellow with repeated dishwasher washings. 

Gold-Plated 
Flatware No Will discolor. 

Pewter, Tin No Not considered dishwasher safe. 

Plastics Yes, top rack 
Always check manufacturer’s recommendation before washing. Plastics vary in 
their capacity to withstand high water temperatures and detergents. Disposable 
plastic items are not dishwasher safe for this reason. 

Stainless Steel Yes Run a Rinse Only cycle if not washing immediately. Prolonged contact with foods 
containing salt, vinegar, milk products or juice could damage finish. 

Sterling silver  
Silver plate 

No, if has commercial 
‘darkening’ 

Always check manufacturer’s recommendation before washing. Run a Rinse Only 
cycle if not washing immediately. Prolonged contact with food containing salt, acid 
or sulfide (eggs, mayonnaise and seafood) could damage finish. Commercial 
‘darkening’ may be removed by detergent. 

Wooden Item No Wood may warp, crack or discolor. 
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NOISE 
Water valve hiss during fill Normal. 

Water circulation Normal. 

Ticking sound  Normal. From timer. 

Thumping sound  Normal. May be a wash arm bumping an item that extends 
beyond the rack. Rearrange. 

Chopping or grinding sounds Normal. May be heard as the internal food disposer chops up 
hard items like fruit seeds, nuts, etc. 

Humming  Normal. Occurs during the drain. 

Snap noise  Normal. Noise is the detergent cup lid hitting the door liner when 
the dishwasher door is opened at the end of a cycle. 

Dishwasher seems noisy 

Improper installation Verify dishwasher installation is correct. 

OPERATION 
Incomplete cycle Allow cycle to complete. 

Dispenser is blocked by a  utensil Move utensil. Detergent cup is not empty 

Stale, old detergent Use fresh detergent stored in a cool, dry place. 

Cycle takes too long  Low water temperature Verify incoming water temperature is 120–140°F (49–60°C) 

Dishes being held in dishwasher Run dishes through a Rinse Only cycle. 

New smell Normal. Will dissipate with use. 

Improper draining See Troubleshooting-Water. 

Dishwasher has an odor 

Lingering scent 

Use baking soda in both detergent cups and run through a  
Light Wash cycle. Interrupt 10 minutes into wash cycle and 
allow water to stand overnight. Restart the dishwasher by 
latching the door and allow cycle to complete. You can also try a 
citric acid containing dishwasher cleaning product such as 
Glisten (part no R0131566) or a commercially available 
dishwasher cleaning product. 

Low water temperature 

Check water temperature. Water temperature needs to be at 
least 120°F (49°C). 

Run hot water at sink before starting dishwasher. 

Select High Temp Wash if available. 

High water hardness Check water hardness and adjust detergent amount accordingly. 

Stale, old detergent Use fresh detergent stored in a cool, dry place. 

Improper cycle Select proper cycle for the soil level. 

Improper loading 

Load items so they do not block the wash arms or center tower. 

Load the utensil basket with some handles up and some down 
to prevent nesting. 

Do not place glasses over tines. 

Food soil remains on dishes 

Burnt on residue 
Prior to loading, scrape off burnt on foods and wipe the starchy 
film from utensils used with pasta, rice and oatmeal. These soils 
require more energy than the rest of the load to clean. 

No rinse aid Use a rinse aid. 

Low water temperature Verify incoming water temperature is 120–140°F (49–60°C). 

Hard water See Stains and Films. 
Glasses are cloudy/spotted 

Etching See Stains and Films. 
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OPERATION (cont’d) 
Stains Multiple causes See Stains and Films. 

WATER 

Not level Check that the dishwasher is level. Refer to Installation Instructions. 

Too much detergent 
Suds can cause the dishwasher to overflow.  
See Water, Detergents and Rinse Aids. Dishwasher leaks 

Too much rinse aid. 
Be sure the rinse aid lid is securely attached and is not leaking.  
See Water, Detergents and Rinse Aids. 

Food waste disposer Check for food obstruction in the drain or disposer. 

Knock-out plug 
Be sure the knock-out is removed from disposer inlet.  
Refer to Installation Instructions. 

Siphoning 
Be sure the drain hose is elevated at least 32” so water cannot siphon 
back into the tub. 

Dishwasher will not drain 
Water in tub bottom 

Kinked drain hose Make sure drain hose is straight. 

Water supply Be sure the water is turned on. 

Unlatched door Be sure door is latched securely. 

Kinked inlet hose Check inlet hose for a kink. 
Dishwasher won’t fill 

Clogged water valve Check water valve inlet for sediment and clean if necessary. 

Low water temperature 

Check water temperature.  
Water temperature needs to be at least 120°F (49°C). 
Run hot water at sink before starting dishwasher. 
Select High Temp Wash if available. 

Normal function 

Water droplets may form on the interior as a part of the drying process. 
Plastic and Teflon items are difficult to dry because the porous surface 
tends to collect water droplets. Towel drying may be necessary. 
Glasses  with concave bottoms hold water and require towel drying. 

No rinse aid Always use a rinse aid. 

Heated Dry is not selected Select Heated Dry 

Not enough detergent 
Increase detergent amount to match the water hardness.  
See Water, Detergent and Rinse Aids section. 

Items not properly dried 
 
Moisture is present on 
the interior after the dry 
cycle 

Improper loading Load dishwasher properly. See Washing the Dishes. 

 

Stains and Films 
Stain Removal or Prevention 

Iron deposits  
(yellow, brown or  
orange film) 

RoVer Rust Remover (part no. R0131565) can be used to remove rust. Do not use RoVer along with dishwasher 
detergent. Fill both cups with RoVer and complete a Normal Wash cycle. Follow with a short wash cycle using a 
dishwasher detergent.   

Aluminum marks  
(gray or black marks) 

Aluminum utensils or pans can leave marks when they rub against other items. Leave a slight space between 
items. 

Discoloration of plastics 
or dishwasher tub 

Color from tomato sauces may adhere to the tub. If light staining has occurred, leave the door open to oxidize 
the stain away. For removal of heavier stains, try a citric acid containing dishwasher cleaning product such as 
Glisten (part no. R0131566). Change dishwasher detergent and be sure to use a dishwasher detergent that 
contains chlorine to better fight staining. 

Pitting of stainless steel No treatment.  Avoid mixing stainless steel and silver utensils. Remove food soils as quickly as possible. From 
the stainless steel. Prolonged adhesion, especially with an acid based food, can cause discoloration or pitting. 

Cloudy/Spotted 

Confirm the cloudiness is removable by soaking the item in white vinegar for approximately 5 minutes. If 
removed, the problem is due to hard water. Adjust detergent amount being used to match water hardness. Be 
sure detergent is fresh, stored properly and is a high quality brand. 

If cloudiness is not removable, it is etching. This is an erosion of the surface of the glassware and can be caused 
by water that is too hot, from using too much detergent or by prewashing. Detergent needs food soil to act upon. 
If etching has occurred, the glassware is permanently damaged. To prevent further etching, adjust the detergent 
amount to match the water hardness, stop prewashing, and be sure incoming water temperature is not greater 
than 140°F (60°C). Use water heating options only when incoming water temperature is below 120°F (49°C). 
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����� ��������� ���������
�����
Amana Appliances ofrece un servicio de
protección a largo plazo para esta nueva
lavavajillas.  El Plan de servicio
extendido Asureä cubre piezas
funcionales, mano de obra y cargos de
transporte, está diseñado especialmente
para complementar la excelente garantía
de Amana.

Llame al 1-800-528-2682 para obtener
información.

����
����
���������
Compre piezas de repuesto y accesorios
adicionales por teléfono.  Para pedir
accesorios de su producto Amana, llame
al 1-800-843-0304.

������� ���������������
Si algo le parece inusual, revise la
sección “Diagnóstico de averías”, la
cual está diseñada para ayudarle a
resolver problemas antes de tener que
llamar para solicitar servicio.  Si tiene
preguntas, escriba o llámenos (incluya
el número de modelo y su número de
teléfono para llamarle durante el día) a:

Consumer Affairs Department
Amana Appliance
2800 - 220th Trail
Amana, Iowa 52204
Teléfono: 1-800-843-0304
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Para obtener los mejores
resultados de limpieza, se
recomienda añadir los artículos
olvidados al principio del ciclo.

1. Oprima la tecla Delay/Resume  o
destrabe la puerta.

2. Espere a que el agua deje de circular.
3. Abra la puerta y añada el artículo.
4. Cierre y trabe la puerta.
5. Si había oprimido la tecla Delay/

Resume, oprímala de nuevo para
volver a arrancar la lavaplatos.

6. Después de 5 segundos, el ciclo se
reanuda automáticamente en el
punto en el que se interrumpió.
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Estas características tienen la
finalidad de mostrar la variedad

que está disponible en la línea de
productos. Si su lavavajillas no tiene
todas las opciones que se muestran, no
es un error. La información provista
corresponde a varios modelos de la
línea de productos.
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Dureza del Agua* Nivel de Sucio Cantidad de Detergente** 
(por la dosificación de la taza) 

Ligero Sucio 5 cucharita de té 

Normal Sucio 6 cucharita de té 
Blanda 

(0-3 gpg) 

Pesada Sucio 8 cucharita de té 

Ligero Sucio 7 cucharita de té 

Normal Sucio 8 cucharita de té 
Mediana 
(4-9 gpg) 

Pesada Sucio 10 cucharita de té 

Ligero Sucio 9 cucharita de té 

Normal Sucio 10 cucharita de té 
Dura 

(10-12 gpg) 
Pesada Sucio 12 cucharita de té 

 

(�����������
4��������������
������������
�	��	���� �������

�	�������

�������	�������������	�������
����������������������������
��.����������%&9�)&P�7�3)#9�&P��5
�����-��������������������	��
������������ ��	��������������	����
�����	���������������

4�������	�������������������������
������������.��������������������
���	����-�����+��,��������������
���������� ��+"���������������������
���������������������-�����
���
�������������������������� 
���	������������������������-��
/� ����"���������.	���*	���
�����������������������%&P�7�3)#P
�5���	��������������������	�	�����-��
����������"�������������������
������������������

��������������������������������.��
���������������������	���� ��+"���
�������/����-�������������+
���	�����;��������	���,�-�����
��	����������������������+����	����



%&

����� ��������������"	����������.�������������	��� ����������.	������������������������������������������
�����	��*����	�����������������	������-����	A���:������	����2�������	��������'����	A���*

�%�
�%�����
�%��	����%�������


��������	
	�����	
���
�����	�
��
�����������	


Material 
Generalmente 

seguros Instrucciones especiales 

Aluminio Si, excepto el 
aluminio anodizado. La alta temperatura y los detergentes pueden afeectar el acabado. 

Hierro Forjado No Se le caerá el curado y se oxidará. 

Porcelana y 
Barro 

No, si la porcelana es 
antigua o pintada a 
mano. 

Siempre revise las recomendaciones del fabricante antes de lavar. Los patrones 
antiguos, pintados a mano o por encima del bamiz pueden despintarse. La hoja de 
oro puede descolorarse. 

Crístal 
No, si es cristal 
antiguo o delicado y 
ligero. 

Simpre revise las recomendaciones del fabricante antes de lavar. Algunos tipos de 
cristal de plomo pueden grabarse después de lavadas repetidas. 

Filtros para 
Calentadora 

No se recomienda 
usar filtros para 
calentador. 

Pueden dejar depósitos de color oscuro o manchas en el interior de la lavaplatos. 

Vidrio Sí El vidrio de criolita se volverá amarillo con repetidas lavadas en lavaplatos. 

Vajillas 
Enchapadas 
en oro 

No Se descolorará. 

Peltre, Estaño No  

Plásticos Sí, en la parrilla 
superior 

Siempre consulte las recomendaciones del fabricante antes de lavar. Los plásticos 
varían en la capacidad de resistencia a temperaturas altas de agua y a los 
detergentes. Los artículos de plástico desechables no son seguros para lavarse en 
la lavaplatos por esta razón.  

Acero 
Inoxidable Sí 

Use un ciclo de Rinse Only (sólo enjuague) si no va a lavarse inmediatamente. El 
contacto prolongado con alimentos que contienen sal, cinagre, productos lácteos o 
jugos de frutas pueden dañar el acabado. 

Plata de Ley y 
Acero Plateado 

No, sí tiene 
“manchador” 
comercial. 

Siempre revise las recomendaciones del fabricante antes de lavar. Use el ciclo 
Rinse Only (sólo enjuague) si no se lavará inmediatamente. El contacto 
prolongado con alimentos que contienen sal, ácidos o sulfuro (huevos, mayonesa 
y mariscos) puede dañar el acabado. El manchador comercial puede disolverse 
con el detergente. 

Artículos de 
Madera No La madera se puede deformar, quebrar o descolorar. 
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RUIDO 
La válvula de agua silba durante el 
llenado 

Normal. 

La circulación del agua Normal. 

Ruido de golpecitos Normal. Del cronómetro. 

Ruido de golpes sordos Normal. Puede ser un brazo de lavado golpeando un artículo que 
sobresale de la parrilla. Vuelva a acomodarlo. 

Ruidos de rechinidos o cortes Normal. Puede escucharse cuando el triturador interno de alimentos 
corta los artículos duros como las semillas de fruta, nueces, etc. 

Zumbidos Normal. Sucede durante el drenado. 

Ruidos de chasquido 
Normal. El ruido es la tapa de la taza del detergente golpeando el 
recubrimiento de la puerta cuando la puerta de la lavavajillas se abre al 
final del ciclo. 

La lavavajillas hace mucho ruido 

Instalación incorrecta Verifique que esté correcta la instalación de la lavavajillas. 

FUNCIONAMIENTO 
Ciclo incompleto Permita que termine el ciclo. 

El surtidor está obstruido con un 
utensilio Mueva los utensilios. 

La taza del detergente no está 
vacía 
Los ciclos se tardan demasiado 
La lavavajillas tiene mal olor Detergente viejo, vencido Use detergente nuevo, almacenado en un lugar seco y fresco. 

La suciedad de los alimentos se 
queda en los platos 

Temperatura baja del agua Verifique que la temperatura del agua de entrada sea de 120 – 140°F 
(49 – 60°C). 

Se dejan los platos en la lavavajillas Coloque los platos en el ciclo de enjuague solamente (Rinse Only). 

Huele a nueva Normal. Desaparecerá con el uso. 

Drenaje inapropiado Vea Diagnóstico de averías – agua. 
Los vasos están opacos o 
manchados 
La taza del detergente no está 
vacía 
Los ciclos se tardan demasiado 
La lavavajillas tiene mal olor 

Olor que no desaparece 

Use bicarbonato de sodio en ambas tazas del detergente y encienda el 
ciclo de lavado ligero (Light Wash). A los 10 minutos interrumpa el ciclo y 
deje el agua toda la noche. Vuelva a seguir el ciclo de la lavavajillas 
trabando la puerta y permita que termine. También puede probar con 
algún producto de limpieza para lavavajillas que contenga ácido cítrico 
como Glisten (producto Amana R0131566) o uno que esté disponible 
comercialmente. 

Tempertatura baja del agua 

Revise la temperatura del agua. Ésta debe estar cuando menos a 120°F 
(49°C). 
Abra el agua caliente del fregadero antes de encender la lavavajillas. 

Seleccione el lavado a alta temperatura (High Temp Wash) si está 
disponible. 

Dureza alta del agua Verifique la dureza del agua y ajuste el detergente según corresponda. 

Detergente viejo, rancio Use detergente nuevo que esté almacenado en un lugar seco y fresco. 

Ciclo incorrecto Seleccione el ciclo apropiado para el nivel de suciedad. 

Cargado incorrecto 

Cargue los artículos de manera que no bloqueen los brazos de lavado ni 
la torre del centro. 

Cargue la canasta de los utensilios con algunos mangos hacia arriba y 
otros hacia abajo para evitar que se encajen. 
No coloque los vasos sobre las estacas. 

La suciedad de los alimentos se 
queda en los platos 

Resiguos quemados 

Antes de cargar los recipientes, quíteles los alimentos quemados y limpie 
la película de almidón de los utensilios que se hayan usado con pasta, 
arroz y avena. Este tipo de suciedad requiere más energía que el resto 
de la carga para limpiarse. 

No tiene auxiliar de lavado Use un auxiliar de enjuague. 

Temperatura baja del agua Verifique que la temperatura del agua de entrada sea de 120 – 140°F 
(49 – 60°C). 

Agua dura Vea Manchas y películas. 

Los vasos están opacos o 
manchados 

Grabado Vea Manchas y películas. 
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FUNCIONAMIENTO (continuación) 
Manchas Múltiples causas Vea Manchas y películas. 

AGUA 

No está bien nivelada Verifique que la lavavajillas esté bien nivelada. Consulte las instrucciones de 
instalación. 

Tiene demasiado detergente La espuma puede hacer que la lavavajillas se rebose. 
Vea Agua, detergentes y auxiliares de enjuague. La lavavajillas gotea 

Tiene demasiado auxiliar de 
enjuague 

Asegúrese de que la tapa del auxiliar de enjuague esté bien sujeta y que no esté 
goteando.  
Vea Agua, detergentes y auxiliares de enjuague. 

Triturador de desechos de 
alimentos 

Revise que no haya obstrucciones de alimentos en el drenaje ni en el triturador. 

Tapón que se deja caer Asegúrese que se haya quitado de la entrada del triturador la tapa que se deja 
caer. Consulte las instrucciones de instalación. 

Sifonamiento Asegúrese de que la manguera de drenado esté levantada cuando menos a 32” 
de manera que el agua no pueda hacer sifón hacia el fregadero. 

La lavavajillas no drena el 
agua del fondo 
 

Manguera de drenaje doblada Asegúrese de que la manguera de drenado esté derecha. 

Suministro de agua Asegúrese de que el agua esté abierta. 

Puerta sin trabar Asegúrese de que la traba de la puerta esté bien puesta. 

Manguera de entrada doblada Revise si la manguera de entrada está doblada. La lavavajillas no se llena 

Válvula de agua obstruida Revise si la entrada de la válvula de agua tiene sedimentos y límpiela si es 
necesario. 

Temperatura baja del agua 

Revise la temperatura del agua. 
La temperatura del agua debe estar cuando menos a 120° F (49° C). 

Abra el agua caliente del fregadero antes de encender la lavavajillas. 

Seleccione el lavado a alta temperatura (High Temp Wash) si está disponible. 

Funcionamiento normal 

Pueden formarse gotas de agua en el interior como parte del proceso de secado. 
Los artículos de plástico y teflón son difíciles de secar por su superficie porosa 
que tiende a acumular las gotas de agua. Podría ser necesario tener que secarlos 
con una toalla. Los vasos con bases cóncavas retienen agua y hay que secarlos 
a mano. 

No tiene auxiliar de enjuague Siempre use un auxiliar de enjuague. 

No está seleccionado el secado en 
caliente (Heated Dry) 

Seleccione el secado con calor (Heated Dry). 

No tiene suficiente detergente Aumente la cantidad de detergente para igualar la dureza del agua. Vea la 
sección Agua, detergentes y auxiliares de enjuague. 

Los artículos no se secan 
correctamente 
Queda humedad en el 
interior después del ciclo de 
secado 

Cargado incorrecto Cargue la lavavajillas correctamente. Vea Lavado de platos. 
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Mancha Para quitarla o evitarla 

Depósitos de hierro 
(película amarilla, café o 
anaranjada) 

El RoVer Rust Remover (pieza No. R0131565) puede usarse para quitar manchas de corrosión. No use RoVer 
Remover junto con detergentes de lavavajillas. Llene ambas tazas con RoVer y use el ciclo de lavado normal. 
Después use un ciclo corto de lavado con detergente de lavavajillas. 

Marcas de aluminio 
(marcas grises o negras) 

Los utensilios o los recipientes de aluminio pueden dejar marcas cuando se tallan contra otros artículos. Deje un 
pequeño espacio entre los artículos. 

Decoloración de 
plásticos o la tina de la 
lavavajillas 

El color de las salsas de tomate puede adherirse a la tina. Si se mancha levemente, deje la puerta abierta para 
que la mancha se oxide. Para quitar manchas más difíciles, use un producto limpiador para lavavajillas que 
contenga ácido cítrico como el Glisten (pieza No. R0131566). Cambie el detergente de la lavavajillas y 
asegúrese de usar un detergente que contenga cloro para eliminar mejor las manchas. 

Picaduras del acero 
inoxidable 

No hay tratamiento. Evite mezclar acero inoxidable y utensilios de plata. Quite la suciedad de los alimentos tan 
pronto como sea posible. En el acero inoxidable, si los alimentos se quedan adheridos durante mucho tiempo, 
especialmente los que contienen ácidos, puede causar decoloración o hacer que se pique. 

Opacas o manchones 

Compruebe que la opacidad pueda limpiarse, remojando el artículo en vinagre blanco por aproximadamente  
5 minutos. Si se le quita, el problema se debe a la dureza del agua. Ajuste la cantidad de detergente que se usa 
para que iguale la dureza del agua. Asegúrese de que el detergente sea nuevo, que haya estado almacenado 
correctamente y que sea de marca de alta calidad. 
Si no se quita la opacidad, es que ya está marcado. Esto es una erosión de la superficie del vidrio y puede ser a causa 
del agua que está demasiado caliente, por usar demasiado detergente o por prelavar. Los detergentes necesitan 
suciedad de alimento para activarse. Si el vidrio se marcó, está permanentemente dañado. Para evitar que siga 
grabándose marcándose el vidrio, ajuste la cantidad de detergente para igualar la dureza del agua, deje de prelavar y 
asegúrese de que la temperatura del agua de entrada no sea mayor de 140° F (60° C). Use las opciones de agua 
caliente solamente cuando la temperatura del agua de entrada sea menor de 120° F (49° C). 
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Les mises en garde et les consignes de
sécurité importantes énoncées dans ce
manuel ne couvrent pas toutes les
situations susceptibles de se présenter.
Il faut donc faire preuve de bon sens, de
prudence et d’attention lors de la mise
en service, l’entretien ou la mise en
marche du lave-vaisselle.

En cas de problème difficile à résoudre,
toujours communiquer avec le
détaillant, le distributeur, le prestataire
de service après-vente ou le fabricant.
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Amana Appliances offre une protection
à long terme pour ce nouveau lave-
vaisselle. Le programme de garantie
prolongée AsureMD, qui couvre les
pièces fonctionnelles, la main-d’œuvre
et les frais de transport, est spécialement
conçu pour compléter notre solide
garantie. Pour de plus amples
renseignements, veuillez appeler le
1-800-528-2682.
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Des pièces de rechange et des
accessoires supplémentaires peuvent
être achetés par téléphone. Pour
commander des accessoires pour votre
produit Amana, veuillez appeler le
1-800-843-0304.
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Si quelque chose vous semble
inhabituel, consultez la rubrique
« Dépannage » avant d’appeler le service
après-vente. Pour toutes questions,
veuillez nous écrire ou nous appeler (en
mentionnant le numéro de modèle et
votre numéro de téléphone le jour) :
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Pour de meilleurs résultats de nettoyage,
ajouter l'article tôt au cours du cycle.

1. Appuyer sur la touche Delay/Resume
(délai/reprise) ou déverrouiller la porte.

2. Attendre que cesse le jet d'eau.
3. Ouvrir la porte et ajouter l'article.
4. Fermer et verrouiller la porte.
5. Si on avait enfoncé la touche Delay/

Resume l'enfoner de nouveau pour
redémarrer le lave-vaisselle.

6. Aprés cinq secondes, le cycle se
poursuit automatiquement lá oú il
s'était arrêté.
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Cette figure illustre toutes les
caractéristiques disponibles dans la
gamme de produits. Si le lave-vaisselle ne
comporte pas toutes les caractéristiques
énumérées, ce n’est pas une erreur. Les
renseignements fournis s’appliquent à
plusieurs modèles de la gamme de
produits.
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Dureté de l’eau* Niveau de Sale Quantité de Détergent** 
(par dosage de tasse) 

Peu Sale 5 cuillère café 

Tache Normal 6 cuillère café 
Douce 

(0-4 gpg) 

Tache Rebelle 8 cuillère café 

Peu Sale 7 cuillère café 

Tache Normal 8 cuillère café 
Moyenne 
(5-9 gpg) 

Tache Rebelle 10 cuillère café 

Peu Sale 9 cuillère café 

Tache Normal 10 cuillère café 
Peu Sale 

(10-12 gpg) 
Tache Rebelle 12 cuillère café 

 



��

������������	
�����
!��

	��	
!�����	��
�	������	��
�
	������,������

���	��,�������
���������*���	��
��	��	��
;��	�����
�
��
�����	�����
�����	����	0��

	��	��2������
!�	����
��	�����	�
�����������	!����4	����	���	�4�/������

������	��	������������	������	
��
	�������

��������	
��
��	�
��	��	�
��
�������	

Matériau 
Généralement  
sans danger  Consignes particulières  

Aluminum Oui, sauf l’aluminium 
anodisé L’eau à température élevée et le détergent peuvent en abîmer le fini. 

Fonte Non Le «culottage» de la fonte se trouve enlevé et le fer rouille. 

Porcelaine/ 
Faïence 

Non, s’il s’agit de 
porcelaine ancienne 
ou peinte à la main. 

Toujours vérifier les recommandations du fabricant avant de laver. La porcelaine 
ancienne, peinte à la main et les motifs rapportés peuvent perdre de leur netteté. 
Les dorures peuvent ternir. 

Cristal 
Non, s’il s’agit de 

cristal ancien ou de 
cristal fin et fragile. 

Toujours vérifier les recommandations du fabricant avant de laver. Un voile peut se 
former sur certains types de cristal de plomb après des lavages répétés. 

Filtres de 
Fournaise Non recommandés. Peut laisser une tache ou un dépôt poisseux sur la paroi intérieure du lave-

vaisselle. 

Verre Oui L’opaline jaunit lorsqu’elle est lavée au lave-vaisselle de façon répétée. 

Couverts 
Plaqués or Non Ternit. 

Etain, Bois Non  

Plastique Oui, panier supérieur 

Toujours vérifier les recommandations du fabricant avant le lavage. Les plastiques 
résistent différemment aux températures élevées de l’eau et aux détergents. Les 
articles de plastique jetables ne conviennent pas au lave-vaisselle pour cette 
raison. 

Acier 
Inoxydable Oui 

Utiliser le cycle «Rinse Only» (rinçage d’attente) si les articles ne vont pas être 
lavés immédiatement. Le contact prolongé avec les aliments contenant du sel, du 
vinaigre, des produits laitiers ou du jus de fruits peut en abîmer le fini. 

Argent ou 
Plaqué Argent 

Non, s’il a été  
« patiné » 

artificiellement. 

Toujours vérifier les recommandations du fabricant avant de mettre au laver. 
Utiliser le cycle «Rinse Only» (rinçage d’attente) si les articles ne vont pas être 
lavés immédiatement. Le contact prolongé avec les aliments acides ou contenant 
du sel ou du soufre (oeufs, mayonnaise, fruits de mer) peuvent en abîmer le fini. 
La «patine» artificielle peut être éliminée par le détergent. 

Fer Blanc Non Le bois peut gauchir, se fendre ou ternir. 
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NOISE 
Le robinet semble fuir pendant le 
remplissage 

Ceci est normal. 

L’eau circule Ceci est normal 

Bruit d’horloge Ceci est normal. C’est la minuterie. 

Cognement Ceci est normal. Un des bras de lavage cogne peut-être un article qui 
dépasse le panier. Replacer. 

Bruit de coupe Ceci est normal. Le broyeur à déchets interne coupe peut-être des 
aliments durs tels que les pépins de fruits, les noix, etc. 

Bourdonnement Ceci est normal. Survient durant la vidange. 

Claquement 
Ceci est normal. Le bruit est causé par le compartiment de détergent qui 
entre en contact avec le revêtement de la porte lorsque la porte du lave-
vaisselle est ouverte à la fin d’un cycle. 

Le lave-vaisselle semble bruyant 

Installation inadéquate Vérifier si le lave-vaisselle est bien installé. 

FONCTIONNEMENT 
Cycle incomplet Laisser le cycle se terminer. 

Le distributeur est obstrué par un 
ustensile 

Déplacer l’ustensile. 
Le compartiment de détergent 
n’est pas vide 

Détergent trop vieux  Utiliser du détergent frais rangé dans un endroit frais et sec. 

Le cycle est trop long La température de l’eau est trop 
basse 

Vérifier si la température de l’eau se situe entre 120 et 140 oF  
(49 et 60 oC). 

Les plats sales demeurent dans le 
lave-vaisselle 

Faire fonctionner le lave-vaisselle au cycle rinçage seulement. 

Nouvelle odeur Ceci est normal. L’odeur se dissipera avec l’usage. 

Vidange inadéquate Voir la rubrique Dépannage-Eau. 
Le lave-vaisselle dégage une 
odeur 

Odeur incrustée 

Mettre du bicarbonate de soude des deux côtés du compartiment à détergent. 
Sélectionner Light Wash et laisser l’eau couler pendant environ 10 minutes. 
Interrompre le cycle en déverrouillant la porte et en la laissant comme tel toute 
la nuit. Remettre le lave-vaisselle en marche en verrouillant la porte et laisser 
le cycle se terminer. Un produit de nettoyage conçu pour le lave-vaisselle 
contenant de l’acide citrique tel que Glisten (R0131566) ou un produit 
semblable vendu dans le commerce est efficace. 

La température de l’eau est trop 
basse 

Vérifier la température de l’eau. Elle doit être d'au moins 120 oF (49 oC). 
Faire couler l’eau chaude dans l’évier avant de mettre le lave-vaisselle en 
marche.  
Sélectionner High Temp Wash si disponible. 

L’eau est très dure Vérifier la dureté de l’eau et modifier la quantité de détergent de façon 
appropriée. 

Détergent trop vieux Utiliser du détergent frais rangé dans un endroit frais et sec. 

Cycle inadéquat Sélectionner le cycle convenant au niveau de saleté. 

Charge inadéquate 

Charger les articles de façon à ce qu’ils n’obstruent pas les bras de 
lavage ou la tour centrale. 
Charger le panier à ustensiles en plaçant certains manches vers le haut 
et d’autres vers le bas pour éviter tout encombrement. 

Ne pas placer de verres sur les tiges. 

Les taches de nourriture 
demeurent sur la vaisselle 

Résidus brûlés 

Avant de charger, gratter les résidus de nourriture brûlés et essuyer la 
pellicule féculente des ustensiles utilisés avec des pâtes, du riz et des 
flocons d’avoine. Ces taches exigent plus d’énergie que le reste de la 
vaisselle pour les nettoyer. 

Aucun agent de rinçage utilisé Utiliser un agent de rinçage. 

La température de l’eau est trop 
basse 

Vérifier la température de l’eau. Elle doit être de 120 oF-140 oF  
(49 oC-60 oC). 

Eau dure Voir la rubrique Taches et pellicules. 
Les verres sont tachés 

Égratignures Voir la rubrique Taches et pellicules. 
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Dépannage (suite) 

Taches Causes multiples Voir la rubrique Taches et pellicules. 

EAU 
L’appareil n’est pas de niveau.  Vérifier que le lave vaisselle est de niveau. Consulter les instructions d'installation. 

Trop de détergent  La mousse peut causer un débordement du lave vaisselle.  
Voir la rubrique Eau, détergents et agents de rinçage. Le lave-vaisselle fuit 

Trop d'agent de rinçage 
S'assurer que le couvercle du compartiment de l'agent de rinçage est bien fermé 
et qu'il ne fuit pas.  
Voir la rubrique Eau, détergents et agents de rinçage. 

Broyeur à déchets Vérifier que de la nourriture n'obstrue pas l'évacuation ou le broyeur. 

Bouchon  S'assurer que le bouchon est retiré de l'orifice du broyeur.  
Consulter les instructions d'installation. 

Siphonnage S'assurer que le tuyau d'évacuation est surélevé d'au moins 32 po  afin que l'eau 
ne puisse retourner dans la cuve. 

Le lave-vaisselle ne s'écoule 
pas 
Il y a de l'eau dans le fond de 
la cuve 

Tuyau d'évacuation tordu S'assurer que le tuyau d'évacuation est en pleine extension. 

Alimentation en eau S'assurer que le robinet est ouvert. 

Porte déverrouillée S'assurer que la porte est bien verrouillée. 

Tuyau d'arrivée d'eau tordu Vérifier si le tuyau d'alimentation est tordu. 
Le lave-vaisselle ne se 
remplit pas 

Soupape d'eau obstruée Vérifier la présence de sédiments dans l'orifice de la soupape d'eau et nettoyer si 
nécessaire. 

La température de l'eau est trop 
basse 

Vérifier la température de l'eau. Elle doit être d'au moins 120 oF (49 oC). 
Faire couler l'eau chaude dans l'évier avant de mettre le lave-vaisselle en marche. 

Sélectionner High Temp Wash si cette fonction est disponible. 

Fonction normale 

Des gouttelettes d'eau peuvent se former à l'intérieur lors du séchage. 

Les articles en plastique et en téflon sèchent difficilement car leur surface poreuse 
accumule les gouttelettes d'eau. Utiliser si nécessaire un linge à vaisselle. 

Les verres dont le fond est concave retiennent l'eau et doivent être séchés avec 
un linge à vaisselle. 

Absence d'agent de rinçage Utiliser toujours un agent de rinçage. 

La fonction Heated Dry (Chaleur 
sèche) n'a pas été sélectionnée 

Sélectionner Heated Dry. 

Il manque de détergent Mettre plus de détergent selon la dureté de l'eau. Voir la rubrique Eau, détergent 
et agents de rinçage. 

La vaisselle n’est pas 
complètement sèche 
 
De l'humidité se trouve à 
l'intérieur après le cycle de 
séchage 

Charge inadéquate  Charger le lave vaisselle correctement. Voir la rubrique Laver la vaisselle. 

 
Taches et pellicules 

Tache Élimination et prévention 

Dépôts de fer 
(pellicule jaune, brune  
ou orange) 

Le produit dérouillant RoVer  (article no R0131565) peut être utilisé pour enlever la rouille. Ne pas utiliser RoVer 
avec du détergent à vaisselle. Remplir les deux tasses de RoVer et programmer un cycle de lavage normal. 
Programmer ensuite un cycle de lavage court avec le détergent à vaisselle. 

Marques d’aluminium 
(marques noires ou 
grises) 

Les ustensiles ou les plats en aluminium peuvent laisser des marques lorsqu'ils se frottent les uns aux autres. 
Laisser un petit espace entre les articles. 

Décoloration du 
plastique ou de la cuve 
du lave vaisselle 

La couleur de la sauce tomate peut adhérer à la cuve. Lorsque la cuve est légèrement tachée, laisser la porte 
ouverte pour oxyder la tache. Pour éliminer les taches plus tenaces, mettre un produit de nettoyage pour lave-
vaisselle contenant  de l'acide citrique tel que Glisten (article no R0131566). Changer de détergent à vaisselle et 
utiliser un détergent à vaisselle contenant du chlore pour mieux éliminer les taches. 

Corrosion de l’acier 
inoxydable 

Aucun traitement. Éviter de mélanger les ustensiles en acier inoxydable et en argent. Éliminer les taches 
laissées par les aliments aussi rapidement que possible de l'acier inoxydable. L'adhésion prolongée, 
particulièrement lorsque la nourriture est à base d'acide, peut causer la décoloration ou la corrosion. 

Buée/taches 

S'assurer que la buée peut être éliminée en faisant tremper la vaisselle dans le vinaigre blanc pendant 5 
minutes. Si la buée disparaît, le problème est causée par la dureté de l'eau. Modifier la quantité de détergent 
utilisée selon la dureté de l'eau. S'assurer que le détergent est frais, bien entreposé et de haute qualité. 

Si la buée ne disparaît pas, elle est gravée. Ceci est une érosion de la surface du verre et peut être causée par 
de l'eau trop chaude, trop de détergent ou par le pré-lavage. Pour que le détergent agisse, il faut qu'il y ait des 
taches de nourriture. Si la buée est gravée, le verre est endommagé en permanence. Pour éviter que cela ne se 
reproduise, modifier la quantité de détergent selon la dureté de l'eau, cesser le pré-lavage et s'assurer que la 
température de l'eau n'est pas supérieure à 140 oF (60 oC). Utiliser les options de chauffage de l'eau uniquement 
lorsque la température de l'eau est inférieure à 120 oF (49 oC). 
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